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OVERVIEW OF PUBLIC OPINION

APERCU DE L’OPINION PUBLIQUE

Contents

» This section presents an overview of the
most recent publicly accessible data on
public opinion regarding:

- The Economy
- Governance

Social Issues

Identity & attachment

Health care and prescription drugs

Foreign policy & security

Canada-US relations
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THE ECONOMY

Economic Confidence Index
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¥ sl o Overall State of Economy

81% X
77% 729 WS EER

26% 27%26%

2% 1o% 22%

Jul-94 May-95 Jul-96 May-97 Sep-98 May-99 Jul-00 Oct-01 Sep-02 Feb-03 Apr-03 Jul-03 Sep-03

=== Poor === Good

% good % good ch
*In terms of the current Nov. 2002 | Oct. 2003 i
economic conditions in Atlantic Canada 63% 77% +14%
Eh‘s COU“ltJY as Z Who.ls’ Quebec 72% 77% +5%
ow would you describe -
Ontario 76% 75% -1%
the overall state of the Fa—— 61; 65; 4;
Canadian economy?” oK AN i a it
Alberta 69% 73% +4%
BC 52% 61% +9%
Source: Ipsos-Reid 5
7 R Future of the Economy
J T TH
240 AR
58%
\(\ . e 3e% 34% 37% 37%
33% e
/ 2 25% o
1% 15% 15% 16%

Apr- Mar- Mar- Mar- Mar- Mar- May- May- May- Jul- Jul- Jul- Nov- Feb- Mar- Apr- Jun- Jul- Aug- Sep.- Oct-
90 91 92 93 95 96 97 98 99 00 01 02 02 03 03 03 03 03 03 03 03

—#=—Worsen =®=Improve Remain the same
S % i % i
“Thinking about the No'i" ”{3;; oé: ‘;2;’;; Change
next year or so, do Atlantic Canada 37% 41% +4%
you, yourself, Quebec 30% 34% +4%
generally feel that the :
Ontario 33% 40% +7%

Canadian economy will

'|n']provey Stay the Sask./Man. 28% 25% -3%
same, or get worse?” Alberta 21% 29% +8%
BC 33% 43% +10%

Source: Ipsos-Reid
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Fear of Job Loss

) 20%
7.8 1
7.6 + 15%
7.4+ 10%
7.2+
7 5%
17
6.8 + + + + + + + + t t 0%
Mar-01 Nov-01 Jan-02 Sep-02 Nov-02 Feb-03 Mar-03 Jun-03 Jul-03 Aug-03 Sep-03 Oct-03
—a—Unemployment rate ——Fear of job loss
e g
Are yqu oris % fearing job loss | % fearing job loss
anyone in your Nov. 2002 Oct. 2003 Change
household worried (ORINoVI02) (ORI0ct03)
about losing their Atlantic 12% (12.42) 8% (11.85) | -4% (-0.57)
job or being laid Quebec 22% (8.6) 20% (9.3) -2% (+0.7)
off?” Ontario 22% (6.7) 18% (7.0) | -4% (+0.3)
Sask./Man. 18% (5.6) 15% (5.45) -3% (-0.15)
Note: Combined unemployment Alberta 22% (5.3) 18% (5.0) -4% (-0.3)
rates for Atlantic Region and
Saska_tchewan/Manitoba are BC 31% (85) 24% (78) -7% (_07)
unweighted averages

Source: Ipsos-Reid
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Budget Surplus

40%

38%

36% \

2000 28% 32%
B Cutting taxes B Pay down debt B Money for social programs
Dk Money for
“If governments have Cutting taxes | ot social
budgetary surpluses, which of pIOSTams
the following should be the Atlantic 26% 27% 46%
- highest priori;y?P Is it... ;) Quebec 27% 25% 46%
utting taxes; b) Paying down - =
the debt; c) Putting money Qntanio 1 e £
into social programs.” Manitoba 24% 42% 31%
Sask. 23% 45% 30%
Alberta 29% 30% 40%
Note: Shaded cells designate
substantial differences from BC 16% 48% 36%
national average

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC), October 2003
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place on...?"
0
90% go% 91% 90%

88% 87% 88% 88%

77%

63%

Over the next five years, what priority should the federal government

7" [% SAYING HIGH (5-7 ON A SEVEN-POINT SCALE)]
93% 92% 93% 90%

Shifting Priorities

93%
93%

5 64%

52%
Feb- Nov- Aug- Nov- Nov- Dec- Jan- Jun- Oct-99 Dec- Oct-00 Jan- Jan- Jan- Dec-
94 94 95 96 97 98 99 99 99 01 02 03 03

—=—Health care —— Debt & deficit —=- Level of taxation

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

December / décembre 2003
Volume lll, No 6



Trends in the Public Environment - Overview of Public Opinion
Tendances de [’environnement public - Apercu de [’opinion publique

W
Ll AN

"Over the next five years, what priority should [the federal
government/your provincial government] place on...?" [% SAYING HIGH
(5-7 ON A SEVEN-POINT SCALE)]

Mean on a seven-point scale

3 et Federal vs. Provincial Priorities

6.38 / 6.34 5.05 / 5.00 4.98 / 4.88 4.66 / 4.64

93% 93%

62% 62% 62%

‘ 52% 52% 499

Health care Public Security Debt and deficit Level of taxation

B Federal government B Your provincial government

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

“When it comes to helping the country work better, please tell me if you think each of
the following should be a high priority, a medium priority or a low priority for the new
Prime Minister...”

Spending more money on health care 73% [ 272% I
Increased federal-provincial cooperation 70% [ 26% W
Spending more money on education and training (YIS 75% [
More open and democratic political institutions 48% Y/ 12% |
Closer relations between Canada andthe US [Py 38% LA
Improving relations between Canada and the US 41% L 37% ] 22%
Cutting taxes 41% [ 38% IV
Reducing regional economic inequalities [P  41%  PVE)|

Senate reform to give regions outside central Canada more

36% L 37% 1 22%
5 #)ower Mgk
Transferring more powers from the federal to the provincial - S S— o
S——
Spending more money on the military 30% [ 36% 1 32% ]
Giving more money to the country’s big cities [y 38% | 43%
B High Priority O Medium Priority B Low Priority

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC), October 2003

Priorities for New PM
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“Which interests you more, international, federal,
provincial/territorial or municipal politics?”

CANADA 21% 20% 28% T 13% A3

BC 27% 19% 30% T 12% B

Alberta 8% VY 6%

Saskatchewan 15% 25% 29% (2 10% RPN
Manitoba
Ontario
Quebec
Atlantic

International B Federal B Provincial/territorial B Municipal B All/several B DK/NA/None

Note: Circles designate substantial
differences from national average.
Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003

T ind el Interest in Politics
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“When there is a conflict between the federal government and your government,
which one do you think is usually to blame: the federal government, your provincial
government or that both are usually to blame?”

P ot
CANADA 19% 6% 70% \
BC 24% 1% 62% |
P S VG
Alberta 40% 6% 51% |
__ —
Saskatchewan 30% 3% 63%
—
Manitoba 27% 4% 64% \
Ontario 15% 7% 74%
Quebec 12% 4% 78%
Atlantic 21% 4% | 72%

B Federal Government B Provincial Government E Both Equally

Note: Circles designate substantial
differences from national average
Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC), October 2003

Intergovernmental Conflict
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“As you may know, the provincial governments want to establish a Council of the
Federation in order to develop shared positions and influence the federal government.
Do you think the Council will lead to more cooperation [...] or more conflicts between
the provinces and the federal government?”

CANADA 35% 53% 12%
BC 35% 55% 10%
Alberta 36% 57% 6% |
Saskatchewan 36% 52% 12%
Manitoba 32% 58% 10%
Ontario 33% 56% 11%
Quebec 38% 45% 17%
Atlantic 36% 54% 10%

B More Co-operation B More Conflicts B DK/NA

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003

Council of the Federation

i T
mid

ey LR
it SR ERARA T IR

g T ] Ty

“When Parliament passes a law but the Supreme Court of Canada says it is
unconstitutional on the grounds that it conflicts with the Charter of Rights, who should
have the final say, Parliament or the Supreme Court?”

2003 33% 61% 6%
2001 24% 71% 5%|
1999+ 30% 62% s
1987+ 28% 62% 0% |

B Parliament B Supreme Court B DK/NA

*Data from 1987 (Charter Project) and 1999 (IRPP) reported in Joseph F. Fletcher and Paul
Howe, “Canadian Attitudes Toward the Charter and the Courts in Comparative Perspective”,
Choices, Vol. 6, No. 3 (May 2000). The question wording for these years was slightly different.

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC), October 2003

The Courts v. Parliament
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“As you may know, in certain cases, the Canadian constitution gives governments the
power to overrule the courts by passing a law, even though the courts have declared it to
be unconstitutional because it violates the Charter of Rights and Freedoms. Do you think

that governments should or should not have this power?”

Oct. 2003 43% 50% 7% ’

Feb. 2002

M Yes, should have this power B No, should not have this power E Don't Know

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC)

¥ g The “Notwithstanding Clause”

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC)
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B Trust to Protect Programs
|!z’11‘t=.-i? AL R
2003 15% 24% 27% 32%
2002 14% 23%
2000 19% 28%
1999 19% 29% 22% 30%
1998 20% 24% 28% 28%
B Federal B Provincial/Territorial B Both Equally B Neither
October 2003 Federal | Provincial Both Neither
“Which government Atlantic 19% 21% 29% 30%
do you trust more to Quebec 10% 25% 34% 28%
protect the programs Ontario 15% 22% 29% 32%
?
e about? Is Manitoba 12% 26% 23% 37%
1[5
Saskatchewan 9% 25% 27% 37%
Note: Shaded cells designate Alberta 14% 40% 16% 29%
substantial differences from B.C 20% 16% 20% 42%
national average Sl
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Federal 52% 19% 24% \
Provincial 43% 10% 43%
Municipal 35% 7% 54%
B Enough Too much Too little
% saying too little Federal Provincial Municipal
Atlantic 37% 68% 67%
e
Do you feel that the Quebec 15% 4% 48%
[federal/provincial/ Ontario 24% 40% 58%
municipal] government has :
Manitoba 27% 48% 58%
enough, too much or too
little revenue to fulfill their Saskateheyan Ca% 3% 53
responsibilities?” Alberta 23% 19% 52%
B.C. 28% 48% 46%
Toronto 18% 46% 67%
Montreal 16% 46% 51%
Note: Shaded cells designate
substantial differences from Calgary/Edmonton 27% 16% 52k
national average Vancouver 27% 49% 40%
Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 19

25% 229%

20%

17%

Reduce debt
Jan-03 Nov-03

Lower taxes

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

Budget Surplus

"If the federal government has a budgetary surplus in the next few
years, how would you prefer it to be used?”

63%

Invest in social
programmes such as
health and education

20
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“In your opinion, is [YOUR PROVINCE] treated with the respect it
deserves in Canada or not ?”

CANADA |- V. S 4 2% ]

BC 39% 59/;

y":® 38 . 60% |
SASK 26/; 724
MAN 47% 47% |
G VATEnN
ONT 74% 23%
R il
QUE 42% 53%
NB 46% 48%
N e A = A bR N 3BT 7 RN
NS 37% 62%
PEI 48% 53%
e o A S A e o S 577 AL
NFLD 24% 76%

Note: Circles designate substantial
differences from national average

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003

Treatment of Provinces

21

Tk B Power to Local Governments
mri:.ig_ il 2
2003 39% $ﬁ‘
2001 34% 55% ﬂ

More Powers B Same as Now B Less Powers

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003

"A'-? youimay know, proyincial / October 2003 More Same Less
terrltgrla}(ljgovErrt\ments lntlfanada LT 29% oa% 5%
S e oK Quebec 46% 3% 6%
governments of cities, towns or — - s
rural areas have. Do you think ntarto 3 2k
that your provincial government ganitons B 2tk o
should give more powers to these Saskatchewan 32% 62% 4%
local governments, should it give Alberta 27% 66% 4%
them less powers, or do you B.C. 33% 59% 5%
think that things should stay R e P -
about the same as they are
now?” Montreal 45% 43% 7%
Note: Shaded cells designate Ca[gary 28% 64% 5%
substantial differences from
national average Vancouver 24% 65% 7%

22
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“In your opinion, in the future, should the provincial [territorial] governments have
more power, the federal government have more power, or should things stay as
they are?”

Tl 0n % ]
Alberta [V 49% 37%
Saskatchewan |V 47% 43%
Manitoba
ontario. ST S N |
=
Quebec KN 58% 28% \
Atlantic [IEZN 40% 47%
Canada 11% 43% 41%
B Federal Gov't B Provincial Gov't No change needed

Note: Circles designate substantial
differences from national average

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC), October 2003

g Future Powers

23
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SOCIAL ISSUES
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following statements?”

Protecting the environment is more important
than protecting jobs

“Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree with each of the

15% LT 30% | co% |34%

Social Attitudes

Agree Disagree

It is beneficial to all Canadians that aboriginal 21% |
o

culture remain strong

54% 17% 77‘ 75% |21%

Canadian society

married

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003

Immigration is causing too many changes in
. = e 7 30% |

Society would be better off if people attended y % = 5
church/religious services more regularly _15% | 3% 1% 47% | 50%
Business has too much power for the good of
. MOV 20 IETTINN  30% [P
G d lesbi hould be all d t t
ays and lesbians shou e allowe! 0 ge 16% ' 23% 24% J o | e

B Strongly agree O Agree B Disagree M Strongly disagree W DK/NR

— 13% |WPETES

28]

L

el T
el IR
remmerer LY R
el TR
DI@TL T T
=,

Euthanasia

Favour or oppose legalized
euthanasia -

60%

1997 2003
H Favour H Oppose H DK/NR

Source: Pollara (August 5-7, 2003)

More supportive:
Men (53%)
- Quebecers (62%)

Less supportive:
49% - Maritimers (37%)

U.S. opinion
March 13-17 2002

Q: Do you think it should be legal or
illegal for doctors to help
terminally ill patients commit

suicide by giving them a
prescription for fatal drugs?

Legal: 40%
lllegal: 48%
DK/NR: 12%

26
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Sl Protecting Canadian Culture
2003 47% 48% 5% |

1997* 48% 40% ‘ﬁ
1995* 53% 35% wﬁ

B Needs to be protected B Needs to be more open to outside influence E Don't know

Protected Open
Atlantic 47% 49%
“Do you think Canadian Quebec 44% 49%
culture today needs.to be e e 2%
protected from outside - = =
influences, or does it need to Manitoba 51% 43%
be more open to outside Saskatchewan 42% 51%
influences?” Alberta 50% 42%
B.C. 46% 49%

* Source (1995, 1997): Environics Focus Canada / Canadian Opinion Research Archive, Queen’s University

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 27
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o Number of Immigrants
T TETRE |
32% 29%
19%
12% 14% % s 12%
Oct-00 Apr-01 Oct-01 Apr-02 Oct-02 Apr-03 Oct-03
=== Fewer —®= More —#— About the same
October 2003 More Same Fewer
“Do you thin'f Car.\ada should Atlantic 15% 55% 28%
accept.mor:e immigrants, P 12% 559% 29%
fewer immigrants or about -
the same as we accept Ontario 10% 51% 36%
now?” Manitoba 20% 52% 25%
Saskatchewan 16% 56% 27%
Alberta 12% 53% 32%
Note: Shaded cells designate
substantial differences from B.C. 13% 51% 33%
national average
Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 29
- J.—;I_-_
- —— ° )
i i Effect of Immigration
T T THID

“Do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly disagree

that...immigration is causing too many changes in Canadian society?” .
Agree Disagree

CANADA 30% 39% (I 45% |52%

BC 33% 40% VI  46% |52%

Alberta 35% 36% (P 50% |48%
Saskatchewan [N 29% | 44% VY| 40% |56%
Manitoba [EECM  28% | 43% (E7  42% |57%
ontario NEETN——30% W <7 |51%
Quebec IINEVIN  26% | 43% (K| 40% |56%
Atlantic [IEERAN 48% BT 39% |58%

B Strongly agree 0O Agree W Disagree M Strongly Disagree B DK/NR

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 30
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IDENTITY & ATTACHMENT

il T
amd !

3 3 Community Attachment

B TTOT T

Town/
% saying very Province/ | City/
attached Canada | Territory | Region
“Could you tell me whether Atlantic 83% 69% 58%
you feel very attached, Quebec 359 59% 529
somewhat, not very or not at
all attached to each of the Ontario 84% 57% 53%
following?” Manitoba 84% 51% 50%
Saskatchewan 82% 53% 43%
Alberta 79% 60% 53%
Note: Shaded cells designate
substantial differences from B.C. 81% 61% 51%

national average

Canada 71% 6% |

Your city, town or o " o

B Very attached O Somewhat attached B Not very attached B Not at all attached @ DK/NR

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 32
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T 17

S o1 e
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13

“People have different ways of defining themselves. Do you consider youself to be...”
40%

31% 32%

31%

26%

11%

A Canadian only Canadian first, then a Equally a Canadian and A resident of Resident of
resident of resident of [province/territory] [province/territory]
[province/territory] [province/territory] first, but also Canadian only

B CANADA B Atlantic B Quebec B Ontario O Prairies @ BC

Note: Circles designate substantial
differences from national average

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003

Primary ldentity

)

YT | W
it SR ERARA T IR
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HEALTH CARE & PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
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"Has the quality of health care over the past two years improved,
deteriorated or stayed the same?"

72%  71% o
68% 66% e

63%  63%

44%
39%
31% 324 o,
= 3 T = 26% 26% 27%  26%
. b
e R
o o O 2% 9%  10% 10y 10% .
79— 8% 8% ; L 8% : ; = ; ; :

Nov-97 Oct-98 Dec-98 Jul-99 Dec-99 May-00 Jul-00 Dec-00 Jun-01 Dec-01 Dec-02 Jun-03 Nov-03

—=—Deteriorated (1-3) —+—Same (4) —= Improved (5-7)

Source: Ekos (Romanow Tracking Poll, November 2003)

Quality of Health Care

5

S 1

"Which of the following aspects of health care is of greatest importance to
you?"

49%

31% 33% Ll
15%
9% Ui 11% _ w13%
0,
8% - 2 P 5%
Aug-95 Nov-97 Dec-98 Dec-02 Nov-03

—e— Equal access to health care for all Canadians
—— Quality of health care system

—=— Health of the Canadian population

—< Costs of health care system to country

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

v . Most Important Aspect of the System

36
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m‘é'% '""i‘"'"; Best Way to Improve the System

"Which of the following two choices would you pick as the best way to
improve the health care system?” [RANDOM PAIRS]

Focus on prevention and promotion through healthy 5

iving I 5 5

Invest in new technologies like MRIs g 53%

National homecare/community service programme o
et s S I 52
National pharmacare programme extending benefits to ®
R, 5%
all
Change Doctor-paitent relationship w/user fees to _ 43%
discourage excessive demands on the system 4, 2

Private healthcare where Cdns could pay extra for 18%
. i bs

quicker/better service

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003) B7

=
3 ‘_rmll AU

W \‘::.; :ﬁl-il:l‘l-- Privatization
IHH.I‘I% J A

“Some people argue that allowing some privatization of the health care system is a good
thing because it will relieve the pressure on public institutions like hospitals that are
already overcrowded. Others argue that once private health care services start to become
widely available, it won’t be long before quality public health care services are hard to
find. Which view is closer to your own?”

DK/NR
2%

Privatization is a
good thing
31%

Privatization
will lead to
shortage
67%

August 2001:
Privatization is a good thing: 28% - Privatization will lead to shortage: 69%

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003) 38
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n“"’ i Paying Extra for Quicker Service

—

“To what extent do you agree or disagree with: Individuals should be allowed to pay extra
to get quicker access to health care services?”

Agree (5-7)
27%

Neither (4)
16%

Disagree (1-3)
57%

January 2003:
Disagree (1-3): 55% - Neither (4): 12% - Agree : 34%

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003) 39

o

| R Awareness of Romanow Report:

Ly AV One Year Later

"Do you recall hearing or seeing anything about the Romanow report on
the future of health care in Canada?”

November 2003

November 2002

Yes, clearly B Yes, vaguely B No

ource: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003) 40
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| gl EEE Impression of Romanow Report:
""" WY 1yl
:e"il‘l% {J g One Year Later
"Was your overall impression generally favorable or unfavorable?
(BASE: CLEARLY/VAGUELY AWARE OF THE ROMANOW REPORT)
November 2003 13% 6%
November 2002 15% ﬂ

B Favourable (5-7) @ Neither (4) B Not favourable (1-3) B DK/NR

41

ource: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)
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Familiarity and Support for
Romanow Report

"And would you say you support or
oppose these recommendations?” [BASE:
ALL RESPONDENTS]

“How familiar are you with the
broad recommendations of the
Romanow report?”

Not Lo
Familiar 9 16%
familiar (5-7) b .
() 24% T ()
41% :
48%
36%
6% 6%
SOTTf‘fWhat Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly
familiar (4) support support oppose oppose
35%

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

42
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Recommendations of
Romanow Report

31%

14%

Seriously (5-7)

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

“How seriously do you think the federal/provincial government(s) have taken the
recommendations of the Romanow report?”

Somewhat seriously (4)

39%

Not seriously (1-3)

il iR
=gl i
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Health Council of Canada

“Do you recall hearing or seeing
anything about the proposed
creation of the Health Council of

Canada?”
lYes,l Yes,
ClEaly vaguely
8% 14%

Source: Romanow Tracking Poll: One Year Later (Ekos Ressearch, November 24, 2003)

Support (5-7)

"In general, do you support or oppose
the creation of the Health Council of
Canada? [BASE: ALL RESPONDENTS]

55%

29%

14%

Neither (4) Oppose (1-3)

44
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Rising Health Care Costs

“Health care costs are expected to rise in the future because of our aging population and because
of the costs of new treatments and medications. Which of the following statements comes closest
to your view? Would you say... a) Governments should significantly increase their spending on
health care to cover these rising costs; b) Governments should limit the availability of some
treatments or medications; c) Governments should allow the private sector to provide some
health care services to those people who can afford to pay for them.”

2003 52% 9% 37% ’
2002 52% 8% 38%
2001 55% 9% 33% ‘

B Increase spending
W Limit availability of some treatments
B Private sector provide some health services

Source: Portraits of Canada (CRIC), October 2003 45

Support for Private Health Services

By Province

“Health care costs are expected to rise in the future because of our aging population and because of
the costs of new treatments and medications. Which of the following statements comes closest to
your view? Would you say... a) Governments should significantly increase their spending on health
care to cover these rising costs; b) Governments should limit the availability of some treatments or
medications; c) Governments should allow the private sector to provide some health care services
to those people who can afford to pay for them.”

% saying make private services available

53%
44%
39%38%39%
S 34% i
% 00,309 % o
30%29%30% B 28% 30
ATL QC ON MB SK AB BC

{32001 W 2002 W 2003

46

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003
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m‘:’ e Advertising on Perscription Drugs
s AR

"| feel that advertising about prescription
drugs/medications directly to Canadian
consumers should be allowed."

More likely to agree:

< High School (75%)
62% 38% - Atlantic Canadians (70%)

A A - Rural Canadians (68%)

it More likely to disagree:

27%

23% X
- Residents of
15% Saskatchewan/Manitoba (46%)
I - University-educated (46%)
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
agree agree disagree disagree
Source: Ipsos-Reid Express, October 21-23, 2003 47

Federal Regulations on Prescription
Drug Advertising

"As far as you know, does the federal
government currently limit in any way HOW
prescription drugs or medications can be More likely to say yes:
advertised directly to Canadian
consumers?”

University-educated (55%)
Ontarians (53%)

48% More likely to say no:

32% - <High School (49%)
s Quebecers (41%)

- Canadians 18-35 (35%)
. - Canadians 55+ (38%)

Yes No DK/NR

Source: Ipsos-Reid Express, October 21-23, 2003 48
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Reaction to Current Federal
Regulations

"In fact, the federal government does regulate how prescription medications and drugs can be
advertised directly to consumers. An ad can name a condition or illness but cannot mention
the name of any prescription medication OR the ad can mention the name of a prescription

but cannot name a specific condition or illness that it treats. What is your overall reaction to

the current regulations?”

58% 38%

53%

More likely to say favourable

- Canadians 18-34 (65%)
- <High School (64%)

30%

" L | .

Very favourable

Rural Canadians (42%)
<S30K (41%)

Favourable

Unfavourable Very
unfavourable

More likely to say unfavourable:

Source: Ipsos-Reid Express, October 21-23, 2003

49

BASE: AMERICANS
"Canada has a universal health care system run by the
government that covers all people. Compared to Canada,
do you think the overall health care system in the United

States is..."
37%
29%
24%
10%
Better Same Worse DK/NR

Source: ABC News/Washington Post Poll, October 9-13, 2003

Canadian Health Care System

50
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BASE: AMERICANS
“Have you or has anyone in your household ever bought prescription drugs from Canada
or from another foreign country in order to get a better price, or not?”

Source: ABC News/Washington Post Poll, October 9-13, 2003

T B Buying Canadian Drugs

51
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FOREIGN POLICY & NATIONAL SECURITY
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¥ b i Importance of Security Cooperation

*Since September 11th, domestic and international security issues...have become higher
priorities in both Canada and the US. Would you say that the increased importance of
security issues benefits or hinders Canada-US business relations?”

46%

32%

11% 15% 17%

ﬂ

Greatly Somewhat  Somewhat Greatly
benefits benefits hinders hinders

B Canadians B Americans

Source: Ipsos-Reid, October 7-9, 2003 53}

it Foreign Policy Review

“On a scale of 1 to 5, with one being very unimportant and five being very important,
how important is it that [new Prime Minister Paul Martin] conduct a full review of
Canadian Foreign and Defence Policy?”

16% T
7 N
38%
22%
19%
0/
. 9/) -
1-Very 2 3 - Somewhat 4 5 - Very important
unimportant important
Source: Canadian Defence and Foreign Policy Institute/Navigator, October 2003 54
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Fr g f Using Foreign Policy
A4 AVAg 4

“Some people say that Canada should primarily use its foreign policy to emphasize the
protection of Canada’s national interests such as trade and security. Other people say
that Canada should primarily use its foreign policy to emphasize the promotion of
Canadian values such as human rights and democracy. Which view is closest to your

own?”
DK/NR Focus on human
7% rights and
democracy
55%
Focus on trade
and security
38%
Source: Canadian Defence and Foreign Policy Institute/Navigator, October 2003 55

ety ) B LTINS

;ff: ik Trade Disagreements with U.S.

“Some people say that Canada would be more effective if it worked to solve its
differences with the United States in private, and only take disputes public when
private discussion has proven unsuccessful. Other people say that Canada, as a matter
of principle, should feel free to make its criticism of the U.S. public and accept the
consequences even if they are negative. Which view is closer to your own?”

DK/NR Should solve
5% problems in
private
45%
Should be free
to make public
criticism
50%
Source: Canadian Defence and Foreign Policy Institute/Navigator, October 2003 56
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mﬂ”"’ i Use of Foreign Agents

“As you may know, many countries have agents that collect information about foreign
countries in those countries. At this moment, Canada does not have foreign agents.
Some people say that Canada, for political and economic security reasons, should have
foreign agents. Other people say that foreign agents should not be a priority for a
country Canada’s size. Which view is closest to your own?”

DK/NR Should have
8% foreign agents
41%
Should not have™
foreign agents
51%
Source: Canadian Defence and Foreign Policy Institute/Navigator, October 2003 57
R .
& ) i National I.D. Card
T T

._...'-;.'4. 4t

“Due to increased concerns about terrorism, everyone living in [Canada/the U.S.] should have a
government-issued national identification card that they must carry on them at all times and present
when asked to police or members of other Canadian security forces. Do you...”

52% / 59%

47% / 40% /—H
’ \ 45%

25%

22%
15%
14%
Strongly agree  Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
agree disagree disagree

Canadians B Americans

Source: Ipsos-Reid, October 7-9 2003 58

December / décembre 2003
Volume lll, No 6



Trends in the Public Environment - Overview of Public Opinion
Tendances de [’environnement public - Apercu de [’opinion publique

sy ERRCE
b AR 1RA I
I T T

CANADA-U.S. RELATIONS

Best Way to Improve Canada-U.S.
Relations

“Canada and the U.S. are each other’s largest trading partner, but don’t always agree
on political, economic and security issues, which sometimes impacts business relations
between our two countries. Looking forward over the next 12 months, which of the
following do you feel would have the best chance of improving relations between
Canada and the United States?”

0,
2 28%
22%
19% 21%
19% 17%
15%
7%
A new President in the A new Prime Minister A common currency Better border A common security
u.s. technology zone
B Canadians B Americans
Source: Ipsos-Reid, October 7-9, 2003 60
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Canada’s Ties with the U.S.

var. 2001 P
B Closer B Same B More distant
More
“Do you think Canada should have Oct 1200 | KClosciimy iSamelg [[distant
much closer ties to the U.S., Atlantic 48% 40% 1%
somewhat closer, about the same as Quebec 34% 44% 18%
now, somewhat more distant or Ontario 49% 38% 13%
much more distant ties to the U.S. Manitoba 51% 34% 15%
than it has now?” Saskatchewan 46% 36% 17%
Note: Shaded cells designate Alberta 51% 35% 15%
substantial differences from
national average B.C. 45% 33% 20%
Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 61

gt B Common Currency

“Do you think it would be a very good, somewhat good, not very good, or not at all a good
idea for Canada and the United States to have a common currency - that is the same
dollar?”

2003 45% 52% ]

2002 53% 45%
2001 55% 40%

Good idea B Not a good idea

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 (NOTE: *source Environics Focus Canada) 62
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Common Border Security Policy

“Some people say that Canada and the United States should adopt a common border security
policy and follow the same set of rules when deciding who can or cannot enter either
country. Which of the following statements is closest to your view? (a) A common border-security
policy is a good idea because it will increase the security of both countries; or (b) A common
border-security policy is a bad idea because Canada will have to give the United States some say
in our border-security policy.”

66%

59%

2002 2003

B Good idea B Bad idea @ Don't know

Source: Portraits Canada (CRIC), October 2003 63

Soldiers to Iraq

81%

55%

U.S. Request U.N. Request

“[If the U.S. were to ask Canada to  m Should B Should not
send soldiers to Iraq in order to

assist the American military in its .
efforts to stabilize the situation in :;rs : g g shond u.s U.N Difference
that country / If the U.N. were to = —
take over responsibility for Iraq Atlantic 51% 86% +35%
from the United States, and asked Quebec 25% 66% +41%
Canada to send soldiers to Iraq as =
part of a United Nations military Ontario 46% 87% +41%
force], do you think Canada should Manitoba 46% 83% +37%
or should not agree to the
request?” Saskatchewan 46% 86% +40%
Alberta 52% 88% +36%
Note: Shaded cells desi
S e B.C. 37% 84% +AT%
national average
Source: Ipsos-Reid (October 7-9, 2003) 64
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THE MEDIA ENVIRONMENT

September - November 2003

L’ENVIRONNEMENT MEDIATIQUE

Septembre - novembre 2003

R Methodology

» Data on newspaper headlines and editorial
content were collected between September and
November, and coded according to pre-
determined categories.

A list of the sources that make up the sample and
a list of the categories can be found at the end of
this section.

« Some changes were made to the sample starting
in September; the changes are outlined in the
Appendix.
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Total Coverage

September - November

Average | Editorial | Headline TV
Aboriginals 1% 1% 0% 0%
Economy 1% 13% 10% 10%
Foreign Policy 6% 7% 6% 4%
Global Security 8% 5% 6% 12%
Governance 6% 10% 4% 4%
Health 5% 3% 5% 6%
International Affairs 7% 7% 3% 9%
Miscellaneous 11% 1% 18% 14%
Natural Resources 2% 2% 3% 1%
Party Politics 6% 8% 5% 4%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 18% 28% 15% 12%
Public Safety 5% 4% 5% 6%
Social Issues 14% 9% 19% 15%
Unity 1% 1% 0% 1%
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el Social Issues

8%

0% -+ T T
Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov.

T T 1

——Opinion —®—Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

18%
. 13%
9%
7% g&

Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002 Nov. 2003

Notable Headlines

Sep 8: Double cohort in Ontario leads to packed university classes

Sep 16: Alliance same-sex motion defeated 137-132

Sep 29: Statistics Canada figures highlight Canada’s diversity

Oct 6: Commissioner of Official Languages releases annual report

Oct 7: Memorial service for Israel Asper

Oct 9: Supreme Court refuses challenge to Ontario same-sex ruling

Oct 16: Canadian students have highest truancy rates in the developed world
Oct 25: StatsCan study says one in five PhDs leaves Canada

Nov 9: Macleans’ releases university rankings

Nov 14: Ottawa plans review of labour standards

Nov 25: StatsCan says Canadians have the highest rate of post-secondary education
Nov 26: Alliance MP says he would support initiative to “outlaw homosexuality”
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Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov.
—4— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television
Year-to-year change (Average %)
20%
18%
16%
10% I 9% 9%
Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002 Nov. 2003

Notable Headlines

Sep 9: Quebec NA hearings on Bill 9 (demerger legislation)

Sep 14: Premier Charest outlines his government's agenda

Sep 25: Nova Scotia Throne Speech

Sep 29: Premier Binns re-elected in PEI

Oct 1: Health officials testify before SARS Inquiry

Oct 2: McGuinty leads Liberals to victory in Ontario

Oct 7: BC-Alberta joint Cabinet meeting

Oct 8: Premier Binns announces new cabinet

Oct 14: Premier Charest’s open letter claims unions "benefit from the status quo*
Oct 19: Toronto Mayoral debate

Oct 29: Ontario announces $5.6B deficit

Oct 29: Alberta sets one-year freeze on auto insurance rates

Nov 4: Premier Doer shuffles cabinet

Nov 5: NDP re-elected in Saskatchewan

Nov 6: Nfld & Lab Premier Williams gov’t sworn in

Nov 10: Municipal elections; David Miller elected in Toronto

Nov 13: Day-care fees in Quebec rise to $7 a day

Nov 17: Montreal transit workers strike

Nov 20: Ontario Throne Speech

Nov 25: Day-care absenteeism proposal dropped in Quebec

Nov 26: 7,000 QFL protesters march on QNA regarding overhaul of labour laws
Nov 29: 20,000 march outside QNA regarding overhaul of Quebec labour laws
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Natural Resources

0% T T T T
Jun Jul Aug Sept. Oct. Nov.

T it

——Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

5% 5%
4%
2% 2%
. - l
Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002 Nov. 2003

Notable Headlines

Sep 4: BSE agreement allows partial return of Canadian beef to U.S.

Sep 7: BC fires force out 1,000 Kelowna residents

Sep 13: Saskatchewan unveils $20M BSE program

Sep 17: Beef farmers protest on Hill to re-open border to exports

Oct 1: Hurricane Juan causes extensive damage to fishing and farming industries
Oct 4: $2-billion canola crop in crisis

Oct 26: McCallum announces $100M for BC fire victims

Nov 1: U.S. moves to clear way for live Canadian cattle

Nov 4: RCMP tactical squad block protesters as fishermen unload herring catch
Nov 5: DFO study says groundfish stocks continue to decline

Nov 9: PEI fishermen and RCMP clash during protest
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11%
10%

The Economy

. \8;2‘/:11%
8%

15%

12%

Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct.

——QOpinion —=—Frontpage Headlines —*— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

10%

4%

Nov.

12%

Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002

Nov. 2003

Sep 6:

Notable Headlines

Unemployment rate up from 7.8% to 8%

Sep 7: Montreal BioChem lab closes - 120 employees lose jobs

Sep 9: Boom on the horizon for fire-stricken Kelowna

Sep 16: Gov’t relaxes El rules to combat job losses from BC fires

Sep 17: Insurance industry posts $1.1-billion profit in first six months
Sep 19: NDP leader Layton demands cancellation of $55M shipyard deal
Sep 28: Manulife announces $35-billion merger

Oct 1: Canada’s economy surged in July by 0.6%

Oct 16:
Oct 17:
Oct 22:
Oct 24:
Oct 27:
Nov 3:
Nov 7:
Nov 9:
Nov 12:
Nov 13:
Nov 17:
Nov 21:
Nov 27:

Montreal Grand Prix returns to the 2004 Formula 1 schedule
Former Premier McKenna named chairman of CanWest Global
Canadian dollar closed at record 76.69 cents (U.S.)

Gov’t announces $700M investment in Via Rail

2010 Games projected to create 131,799 jobs by 2015
Economic and fiscal update; Manley says economy will slow
Unemployment rate drops from 8% to 7.6%; 65,000 jobs created
Victor Li invests $650M in Air Canada

Gov’t announces Pearson rail plan contract

Province to sell BC Rail to CN

Lord Black resigns as CEO of Hollinger International

Four members of Hollinger board resign

Mulroney part of Air Canada bid
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17%

10% -

0% T

International Affairs

Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept.

——Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines —*— Television
Year-to-year change (Average %)

17% (5%

12%

7% 8%

Sept. 2003

Sept. 2002 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002

__

Nov. 2003

Nov.

5%

Notable Headlines

Sep 1: Iran drops charges in death of Canadian Zahra Kazemi

Sep 6: Palestinian PM Abbas resigns

Sep 14: Israel Deputy PM suggests assassinating Arafat

Sep 23: NATO chooses Dutch FM Jaap de Hoop Scheffer as Secretary General
Sep 24: UN envoy Stephen Lewis urges Canada to spearhead AIDS fight
Oct 5: Syria releases Canadian Maher Arar

Oct 7: California voters recall Davis and elect Schwarzenegger

Oct 11: Iranian Shirin Ebadi wins Nobel Peace Prize

Oct 13: Saudis trumpet first-ever elections

Oct 14: China launches first manned mission into space

Oct 16: Pope Jean Paul’s 25th anniversary

Oct 19: Mother Teresa beatified in Vatican ceremony

Oct 20: APEC Summit in Bangkok

Oct 22: Blair sets new date for Northern Ireland elections

Oct 25: “"Buy Canada” drug plan gains momentum across U.S.

Oct 30: Surging U.S. economy bolsters President Bush’s campaign

Nov 5: Bush signs law limiting abortions

Nov 12: France, Germany float possible union

Nov 22: Opposition seizes Georgian parliament

Nov 23: Georgian President Shevardnadze steps down
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Global Security

14%

Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov.

—— Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines —=— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

10%
9%
8%
7% 7%
I }

Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002 Nov. 2003

Sep 3:
Sep 10:
Sep 11:
Sep 7:
Sep 23:

Oct 5:
Oct 12:
Oct 15:
Oct 16:
Oct 26:
Oct 27:
Nov 9:
Nov 15:
Nov 20:
Nov 24:
Nov 24:
Nov 27:
Nov 29:

Notable Headlines

President Bush asks U.N. for help in Iraqi reconstruction
Osama bin Laden’s TV message threatens new attacks
9/11 Anniversary

President Bush seeks $87B for Iragi postwar in TV address
President Bush’s U.N. speech justifies Iraq war

Oct 4: Suicide attack kills 19 in Haifa

Israeli jets strike inside Syria

Suicide blast hits U.N. Iraqgi HQ

Report says alleged Al-Qaeda member Ahmed Khdar killed in Pakistani raid
U.N. SC unanimously approves new resolution on Iraq

U.S. Deputy Defence Secretary escapes rocket attack in Iraq

International Red Cross HQ bombed in Iraq

Car bomb in Riyadh, Saudi Arabia; 17 killed

Synagogues bombed in Turkey; 20 killed, 300 injured

Bomb hits British consulate and bank in Turkey; 27 killed, 450 injured
$401B U.S. defence bill signed; Bush vows resolve won’t be shaken

U.S. announces that Abdul Khadr has been released from Guantanamo Bay
Bush serves Thanksgiving turkey to troops in Bagdad

Seven Spanish soldiers killed in Iragi ambush
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3%

0%

Health Care

5%
4%

Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept.

——Opinion —#—Frontpage Headlines —*—Television
Year-to-year change (Average %)
9%

6%

5% 5%

5%

Oct.

Nov.

4%

Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003

Nov. 2002

B

Nov. 2003

Notable Headlines

Sep 3: McLellan supports National Centre for disease control

Sep 3: CBA recalls Saskatchewan blood donations

Sep 4: Health Minister’s take steps toward creating health council
Sep 5: 86 West Nile cases in Alberta

Sep 12: Vancouver’s drug injection clinic set to open

Sep 23: Airport SARS detectors cost $2M, detect no SARS

Oct 1: Pharmaceutical companies embrace AIDS plan

Oct 3: Dr. Naylor calls for a chief public health officer for Canada
Oct 20: Fraser Institute says waiting lists at “historical high”

Oct 21: Heroin addicts given drug for free in new study

Oct 28: Bill banning human cloning adopted

Oct 30: Health Canada study shows teen pot use highest in 20 years
Nov 3: PM letter to premiers promises $2B of surplus for health care

Nov 10: U.S. regulators plot crackdown on Internet Pharmacies
Nov 12: Reports claim blood officials knew of Hep-C test in 1981
Nov 15: Health Canada announces smallpox emergency vaccines are

Oct 28: Health Canada says Internet drugstores may create Canadian shortages

Nov 6: Canadian Institute of Health Information releases per-capita health spending

on the way
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Foreign Policy

5% 5% e
1 3% 3% g
0% . : T T
May Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov.
——Opinion —=—Frontpage Headlines < Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

6% 6% 6%

5%

.

Sept. 2002

Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002 Nov. 2003

Notable Headlines

Sep 5: Graham says Canada would not send troops to Iraq/Samson tells of torture
Sep 9: Saudi envoy denies Bill Sampson’s claim of torture

Sep 26: Economist magazine labels Canada as “rather cool”

Sep 27: PM Chretien and Afghanistan President Karzai meet in Ottawa

Sep 29: 1,000 Military aid cleanup of Hurricane Juan

Oct 2: Blast kills two Canadian soldiers in Kabul

Oct 4: Troops bid farewell to fallen comrades in Kabul

Oct 7: Memorial service for soldiers killed in anti-tank mine blast

Oct 18:
Oct 19:
Oct 29:
Oct 30:
Nov 4:
Nov 5:
Nov 6:
Nov 7:
Nov 24:
Nov 25:
Nov 26:
Nov 27:

Prime Minister visits troops in Afghanistan

Prime Minister promotes reactors to Chinese

Senate committee report criticises coastal security

McCallum announces $600M for new armoured vehicles

Maher Arar recounts story of torture in Syria

Prime Minister asks U.S. to name Canadian tipsters in Arar case
William Sampson testifies before Foreign Affairs Committee
Graham launches internal investigation of Arar file

Manley warns that the Arar case may hurt Canada-U.S. relations
Martin says foreign countries must respect Canadian passport
Foreign Affairs staff detail Sampson file

Report says Canada offered 800 soldiers to join Iraq war
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_E AR Party Politics
W TR T
10/
10% 1., . 8%
7% 7%
e - 5% 5%
2% . 4%
| 2 1%
0% T ¢ T T 1
Jun. Jul. Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov.

—a— Opinion —=— Frontpage Headlines —o— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

7%
6%

2%

6%

Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002

Nov. 2003

Sep 14:
Sep 18:
Sep 21:
Sep 24:
Sep 25:
Sep 26:
Oct 2:
Oct 7:
Oct 16:
Oct 17:
Oct 18:
Oct 20:
Oct 27:
Nov 2:
Nov 13:
Nov 14:
Nov 15:
Nov 27:

Notable Headlines

Alliance and Conservatives announce joint House strategy
Paul Martin speech on economy

Paul Martin wins 90% of Liberal delegates

Paul Martin assures BC fire victims of federal aid
Conservatives and Alliance strike tentative deal

Former Premier Harris touted as leader of new right party
Paul Martin tours hurricane Juan damage

Paul Martin holds caucus meeting on Parliament Hill
Alliance and Conservatives announce merger

Search begins for leader of right/Premier Lord bows out of race
David Orchard calls joint PC-Alliance proposal unconstitutional

Alliance MPs endorse merger with Conservatives
Paul Martin says all government spending will be examined

Former Premier Harris declines run for Conservative leadership
Liberal convention in Toronto; Prime Minister’s departure speech and tribute
Martin elected leader of Liberal Party; releases 16 page policy document

Martin holds first press conference as Liberal Party leader
Harper fires MP Spencer for remarks on gay rights
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ok B Governance

0% - T T T T |
Jun Jul Aug Sept. Oct. Nov.

——Opinion = —=—Frontpage Headlines —— Television

Year-to-year change (Average %)

7%
6% 6%

5% 5%

3%

Sept. 2002 Sept. 2003 Oct. 2002 Oct. 2003 Nov. 2002 Nov. 2003

Notable Headlines

Sep 4: Gov’t cancels $1B PWGSC moving contract

Sep 9: PM appoints MP Mac Harb to Senate

Sep 10: RCMP charge Communication Coffin in sponsorship affair

Sep 15: PS Integrity Officer Keyserlingk calls for new powers

Sep 16: Bureaucrat Charles Boyer $30,000 in expenses criticized

Sep 18: Committee demands review of Governor General’s budget

Sep 19: GG Clarkson defends her circumpolar tour in TV interview

Sep 30: Auditor General reports on Radwanski Affair

Oct 4: Mr. Radwanski denies allegations of “reign of terror”

Oct 5: Minister Robillard testifies that PS reform was “too far too fast”
Oct 9: Ministers Rock and McCallum linked to Irving fishing lodge

Oct 24: Governor General’s travel budget undergoes scrutiny in Committee
Oct 25: Prime Minister marks his Government’s 10th anniversary

Nov 4: Ethics Counsellor clears Minister Rock over fishing trip

Nov 6: House of Commons tribute for Prime Minister

Nov 7: Senate kills ethics commissioner and cruelty to animals bills

Nov 25: Prime Minister and Mr. Martin set December 12 as transition date
Nov 27: Critics allege conflict in Martin transition team

Nov 28: Manley resigns, Martin offers U.S. envoy post
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_____ S Frontpage Coverage by Region
:«a«ﬂi Al September - N b

B ptember ovember
Atlantic Québec Ontario Prairies BC
Aboriginals 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Economy 9% 19% 5% 9% 1%
Foreign Policy 7% 1% 7% 4% 7%
Global Security 3% 8% 8% 6% 2%
Governance 4% 2% 7% 3% 3%
Health 4% 3% 6% 6% 7%
International Affairs 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Miscellaneous 21% 7% 19% 23% 24%
Natural Resources 6% 0% 2% 4% 3%
Party Politics 5% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 18% 12% 20% 12% 10%
Public Safety 4% 5% 5% 6% 10%
Social Issues 18% 34% 13% 22% 17%
Unity 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Note: Totals exclude Globe & Mail and National Post 14

i T Editorial Coverage by Region

,miw%?{‘ g i 1',‘ September - November
Atlantic Québec Ontario Prairies BC
Aboriginals 0% 0% 0% 4% 4%
Economy 10% 23% 7% 7% 15%
Foreign Policy 6% 2% 8% 14% 7%
Global Security 1% 5% 7% 3% 2%
Governance 9% 7% 10% 14% 16%
Health 8% 1% 5% 4% 3%
International Affairs 1% 9% 6% 4% 0%
Miscellaneous 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Natural Resources 7% 1% 3% 5% 5%
Party Politics 10% 4% 8% 11% 10%
Provincial and Municipal Affairs 35% 35% 30% 18% 18%
Public Safety 4% 1% 5% 7% 9%
Social Issues 7% 10% 9% 9% 10%
Unity 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%

Note: Totals exclude Globe & Mail and National Post 15
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Sources and Sample Details

National
Globe and Mail
National Post

Atlantic Canada
Charlottetown Guardian
Halifax Chronicle Herald

New Brunswick Telegraph Journal

St. John's Telegram
Québec

La Presse

Le Journal de Montréal

Sample Sizes

Ontario
The Toronto Star
The Ottawa Citizen

Prairies

The Calgary Herald

The Winnipeg Free Press
The Regina Leader Post

British Columbia
The Vancouver Sun

Television News
CBC News

CTV News

SRC - Le Téléjounral
TVA Réseau

September October November
Frontpage Headlines 2194 1849 1853
Editorial/Opinion 789 766 723
Television 1440 1546 1471

Note:

Some changes in the
sample were made as of
September 1%, 2003:

-Print sample reduced from
22 sources to 14

- Editorial/opinion now
includes only newspaper
editorials, not columnists or
freelance opinion pieces

Consequently, there is a
reduction in the sample
sizes; however, the sample
size remains adequately
representative
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Media Categories

Aboriginals

The Economy
Foreign Policy

Global Security
Governance
Health

International Affairs

Miscellaneous
Natural Resources
Party Politics
Prov. & Munic
Public Safety
Social issues

Unity

First Nations politics / Governance / Land Claims / Residential Schools

Economy / Jobs / Fiscal issues / Taxes / Innovation & Skills / R&D / Industry /
Transportation and Infrastructure

Foreign Policy / International Assistance / Immigration / Defence (including
preparedness)

Terrorism / War in Iraq / Canada -U.S. border
Governance / Parliament / Ethics / Appointments / ATIP
Health care services / Renewal / SARS / West Nile

International events that are political in nature or that have public policy implications
(other than Terrorism and Iraq)

Miscellaneous

Natural Resources / Environment / Climate Change / Energy / Fisheries / Agriculture
Partisan politics at federal level

Provincial and municipal affairs / politics

Public safety / Justice / Organized crime / Security

Social issues / Education / Culture / Same-Sex marriage

Unity / Federal-provincial relations / Fiscal federalism

December / décembre 2003
Volume lll, No 5



UPCOMING EVENTS
January - March 2004

EVENEMENTS A VENIR

janvier a mars 2004

Government of Canada  Gouvernement du Canada Iod
I*I Privy Council Office Bureau du Consell privé Ca-na-da 1
e



Monday

Tuesday

Wednesday

Thursday

Friday

Saturday/ Sunday

January 2004

1. 2. 3/4.

* Canada to take over as » New Compassionate
Chair of the Kimberley Care Leave Program
Process on conflict comes into effect (4)
diamonds

* New political financing
regime (C-24) comes into
effect

5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10/11.

» End of 60-day public » Stats Canada: Labour » European Population
comment period on the re- force survey (December Forum 2004 - Geneva,
opening of US border to live 2003) Switzerland (11-14)
cattle under 30 months of age

12. 13 14. 15. 16. 17/18.

» Scheduled date for return of » World Social Forum -

Parliament Mumbai, India (16-21)

» Special Summit of the
Americas - Mexico (12-13)

» Forum canadien sur
l'industrie de la culture
organise une conférence sur
“Quand la culture s’affaire” -

France (12-14)

19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24/25.

» U.S. Presidential primaries to » Bank of Canada to » World Economic Forum - « National Health Law
begin with lowa caucuses announce its decision on Switzerland (21-25) Conference to hold “Who

interest rates * F/P/T Immigration gets it? Who decides?”
» National Non-Smoking Ministers meeting - conference - Toronto (22-
Week (20-25) Victoria (21-22) (T) 23)

* Lunar New Year
(Chinese, Korean,

26. 27. 28. 29. 30. 31.

* International Customs Day

* Hearing date in Quebec Court
of Appeal re. Same-sex
marriage

» Family Literacy Day 2004




Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday/Sunday
1/2.
2. 3 4. 5 6. 7/8.
* International Development * FCM Sustainable » Stats Canada: Labour
Week (2-8) Communities Conference force survey (January
* Bio-Energy 2004: “Making and Trade Show - Ottawa 2004)
Biomass Work for You” - (4-7)
Winnipeg
9. 10 11 12 13 14/15.
+ 9" Annual Investing in » National Flag of Canada
African Mining Day (15)
Conference - South Africa
16 17. 18 19. 20. 21/22.
» Canadian Alliance to hold | <+ Finance Canada: Fiscal * CoP to Cartagena
its national convention - Monitor for Dec. 2003 Protocol on Biosafety -
Ottawa (19-21) (T) Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
(22-27)
23. 24. 25 26. 27. 28/29.

» Council fo the Federation to
meet - BC (23-24)

* Black History Month
Celebrations - Toronto




Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday/Sunday
1. 2. 3 4 5. 6/7.
* Women & Development Month | < Bank of Canada: Decision » Stats Canada: Labour * Prospectors &
on interest rates force survey (February Developers Association
* Env Can to hold “The 2004) of Canada Convention &
Species at Risk 2004" Trade Show - Toronto
conference - Victoria (2-6) (7-10)
» U.S. primaries: Super
Tuesday
* International Women’s
Week (2-8)
8. 9. 10. 11 12 13/14.
* International Women’s Day » Commonwealth Day * Presidential elections in
* International Peace Day Russia (14)
15 16. 17 18 19. 20/21.
» Oceanology International » Joint CA/PC leadership » Journée internationale
2004 - London, UK (16- convention (19-21) de la Francophonie -
19) » Canadian University Ottawa (20)
Services Overseas to * Presidential elections in
hold “Communities and Taiwan (20)
Impact of Climate * International Day for the
Change” conference - Elimination of Racial
Winnipeg (19-22) Discrimination (21)
* Presidential elections in
El Salvador (21)
22 23. 24. 25. 26 27/28.
» World Meteorological Day | + 3ieme atelier canadien « 7" National Metropolis
sur la qualité de Iair - Conference - Montreal
Québec (25-28)
» World Tuberculosis Day
29. 30 31

- 8" Special Session of the
UNEP Governing Council
(March 29-30) (T)

+ Globe 2004: 8" Biennial
Trade Fair and
Conference on Business
and the Environment
(March 31-April 2) -
Vancouver




